fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks and advises the management of any material adverse effect on
the Company.

	 Unhedged foreign currency exposure

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
(Restated) (Refer note 58

Foreign Currency D  Foreign Currency D 

Trade payables and other payable

- In United States Dollars (USD)  13,07,772  11.19  5,63,362  4.65

- In Euro  23,000  0.21  -   -

- In Great Britain Pound (GBP)  31,495  0.35  -   -

Borrowings

- In United States Dollars (USD)  -   -   46,90,000  38.58

Trade receivables and bank balance

- In United States Dollars (USD)  2,43,64,353  209.13  1,63,39,769  134.84

	 Note: Unhedged foreign currency exposure are shown at the exchange rate prevailing as at the Balance Sheet date.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rate to the Indian Rupee
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax and equity due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

Effect on profit before tax
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

 (Restated) (refer note 58)

+ 5% Increase  - 5% Decrease + 5% Increase  - 5% Decrease

USD  9.87  (9.87)  4.57  (4.57)

Euro  (0.01)  0.01  -   -

GBP  (0.02)  0.02  -   -

Effect on Equity
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

 (Restated) (refer note 58)

+ 5% Increase  - 5% Decrease + 5% Increase  - 5% Decrease

USD  7.38  (7.38)  3.42  (3.42)

Euro  (0.01)  0.01  -   -

GBP  (0.01)  0.01  -   -

	 (c.2) Interest rate risk:

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company and the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to
the floating interest rate borrowings. The Company’s investment in deposits with banks, deposits with others, investments
in Compulsorily convertible debentures with fixed interest rates and therefore do not expose the Company to significant
interest rate risk. The Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s outstanding floating